SERVICE BULLETIN
SB-581 3/01a
Original Issue Date: 3/01
Model: All Kohler Generator Set and Transfer Switch Models
Market: All
Subject: Generator Set and Transfer Switch
Year of Manufacture and Model Designation
Introduction

8 City water-cooled, gas
150ROZJ-461
Generator Set Model Designation
Use the information below to interpret the generator set model designation.
Sample Model Designation
Nominal Wattage (1–4 digits)
For models below 1000 watts, this number represents the generator
set’s capacity in watts. For models greater than 999 watts, this number
represents nominal wattage in kilowatts.
Starting System (1 letter)
A Automatic
B Automatic battery charger
C Pushbutton at generator
E 14-volt battery charging
G Kohler L engine
H Hydraulic start
L Pushbutton at generator and
limited remote control
M Manual
P Power
R Remote control
T Two bearing generator
Primary Designation (1–4 letters)
B Briggs engines
C 12-volt cranking
D 36-volt battery charging
E Emission reduced engine
F 50 Hz
G 6 volt cranking
H Housing
J 28-volt battery charging
K Kohler engine
L Liquid cooled
M Air cooled
O Diesel or kerosene fuel
P Perkins engine
R Mobile/commercial market
12-volt battery charging
S 3600 RPM, 3000 RPM
T 1200 RPM
V 180 cycle
W Wisconsin Motors engine
X Horizontal engine
Y Rotating field
Z Fast-Response�/brushless
Secondary Designation (1–2 digits)*
D Detroit Diesel
J John Deere
JA John Deere Agricultural
K Deutz
N Rental
P Perkins/DDC Series 40
S Singapore build Deutz only
-2 Fast-Response II
-4 4 cycle engine
* Used after 1987
�Model designation of some units built since 1995 contain no AC voltage, phase, or wire code.
Figure 4 Generator Set Model Designation for Units Built During or After 1936
6 SB-581 3/01a
D i
Logic Code
Device 1 2 3 4 5 6
G, GL, GT S340 M340
G120 solid-
state
GN S340
HK, HKN R33
K, KB S38/S340 R38/R340 ECS� M340
KN S340 340
MMS/MMT,
MNS/MNT,
TES, TLS,
ZCS S340+ E33+ S340+� E33+� M340+ M340+�
ZCB S340+ S340+� M340+ M340+�
� With programmed transition function enabled. � Elevator Control Switch